
USER MANUAL
STORM

Before using the product, read the manual 
carefully to understand the guidance. 

Original Instructions
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After unboxing, do not discard the packaging box and packaging materials, which can 
be used for storage in winter or shipment for repair. 
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Thank you for choosing STORM 

STORM is an intelligent electric-driven lawn mower based on LiDAR SLAM navigation 
technology. The mower can automatically help you mow the lawn without any perimeter 

You can not only customize lawn care using STORM, but also remotely operate and monitor 
mower operation conveniently through the App, enjoying the fun of carefree mowing and 
lawn maintenance. 

PREFACE 
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Find the user manual in another language: 

English Deutsch Espanol~ Italiano Français
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Before using the lawn mower, read the manual carefully to understand the instructions. Please keep the manual properly for future 
reference. The latest complete user manual is available on www.am-robots.com/storm/.

Please note that you can reduce risks by following the instructions and warnings in the manual, but you cannot eliminate all risks. 

knowledge or familiarity with these instructions be allowed to operate the machine. Local regulations may impose restrictions on 
the operator’s age.

This lawn mower can only be used together with the devices recommended by AM ROBOTS, and it is incorrect to operate the lawn 
mower in an unauthorized manner. AM ROBOTS does not guarantee the compatibility of the lawn mower with other wireless 
systems. 

Please don’

Before using this lawn mower on a public lawn, it is required to provide warning signs around the mower’s work area, with text 
reading: Warning, automatic lawn mower! Stay away from the machine and take care of your children. 

damage to components such as the LiDAR.

1.1 General Safety Rules 

ENSAFETY INSTRUCTIONS1
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(12)

1) 

2) 

(11)

How to move the lawn mower
 Press the STOP button on the mower. 
 Lift the mower with both hands from the front and back side. Do not directly raise the front bumper. 

prevent device damage and accidents. 

(10)

accordance with the instructions and precautions in the manual.
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STOP
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

1.2  Precautions For Installation

combustible materials. 

To reduce the risk of damage to the power adapter and avoid electric shocks, do not place the power supply on the ground or in any other 
location that may be exposed to water.

To prevent damage to the power supply system and reduce the risk of electric shock due to condensation, the power supply should be 
encapsulated. 

To ensure electrical safety, the charging station must be supplied by household power instead of the industrial power. 

1.3 Precautions For Use 

mower.

or animals around. 

To avoid interruptions due to water ingress in the lawn mower, it is not advisable to operate the lawn mower when the water sprinkler in the 
work area is not working. 

Ensure that there are no stones, branches, tools, or other large objects on the lawn, since collision with such objects may cause blade damage, 

an environment beyond the appropriate range.
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1.4 Precautions For Storage

( ), and must not be stored in an environment 
beyond the appropriate range.

Before you decide to put away the lawn mower for a period of time, you need to fully charge the machine to avoid over-discharge, and 

 ( ),and must not be stored in an 
environment beyond the appropriate range.

components of lawn mower should be kept away from heat sources or chemicals. 

the charging contacts on the lawn mower and charging station with a cotton cloth.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS1 EN
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(1)

(2)

1.5 Precautions For Handling

disassembled, opened, or used for any other type of electrical/mechanical device. Prolonged exposure to direct sunlight should be 
avoided. 

(1)

(2)

 
Comply with all applicable national regulations. 
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2.1 System Introduction 
The system includes a lawn mower, a charging station, and an App. Based on LiDAR SLAM technology, the lawn mower realizes 

and compare real-time environmental sensing data using LiDAR during operation, in order to calculate the precise position of the 
lawn mower. The charging station is mainly used to power the lawn mower. 

The lawn mower needs to be used in conjunction with the App which helps control the lawn mower to create information about lawn 

be set to meet the personalized mowing needs of users.

Mowing Area

STORM
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APP
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Recharge Path
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STORM *1 Charging Station *1 

User Manual *1 Nails for Charging Station *16After-sales warranty card *1 

2.2 Package List

*1

GET TO KNOW STORM2 EN

charging station *1

Power Adapter *1 

Charging Module *1 Screwdriver *1
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STOP Button

Bumper

Triple Camera
(optional)

Rain Sensor

LiDAR Sensor

Back ViewTop View

Charging Pad 

Wheel Drive
Omni-

Directional Wheel 

GET TO KNOW STORM2 EN

MOW Button HOME Button

OK Button
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Bottom View 

Protective Cover

Comb Teeth

Charging Module

Extended Base Plate for 
Charging Station

Power Adapter

Spike hole
Anti-Clog Disc

Blade
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WARNING: Read the user manual before 
operating the lawn mower.

WARNING: Keep a safe distance from the 
machine when operating. Keep other per-
sons out of the danger area.

on the rating label next to the symbol.

CE conformity mark.

WARNING: Do not ride on the machine.

WARNING: Disable the lawn mower before 
working on or lifting the machine. Never 
touch the rotating blade.

2.4 Symbols And Labels
Introduction To Lawn Mower Symbols/labels 

Sound power level, determined by European 
outdoor nose directive.

normal household waste. Ensure that the lawn 
mower is recycled in accordance with local legal 
requirements.

Class lll

DC

GET TO KNOW STORM2 EN

58
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Read the user instructions.

Replace with fuse in 
accordance with rating.

and recycling in accordance with local legal 
requirements.

Replace with fuse in 
accordance with rating.

pack is recycled in accordance with local legal 
requirements.

Recyclable mark.

T3.15A

T2A

Introduction To Charging Station Symbols/labels  

Class ll construction.

GET TO KNOW STORM2 EN
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3.1 Preparation Before Installation 
Lawn Pre-cleaning

and No-Go zone on the sketch for future reference. 
(1)
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 Clean up debris on the lawn, such as branches, toys, wires, stones, and other obstacles. (2)

(3)

(4)
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Areas in the lawn with a slope greater 

A scenario where the lawn is too open 

open space: there is no any features in 
an area with a radius of 25m centered 
on a LiDAR). 

area in any narrow area with width less 
than 1.5m within the lawn.  

on the lawn, such as glass and mirrors, 

-

be removed.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

INSTALLING STORM3 EN

My Device

Add

>45%(24°)

<1.5m

1 2

3 4

R 25m
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Ensure that the charging station, when 
installed on a site, is provided with an 
unobstructed space of 0.5m on both sides 
and 2m in front, and the charging station 
should also be provided with a gentle 
space of 1.5m around and 2m in front, 

(1)

1.5m<5°2m

0.5m

0.5m

2m

3.2 Installing Charging Station
Choose A Suitable Installation Location

INSTALLING STORM3 EN

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX
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power indicator light on the charging station will light up.
(2)

Installing The Charging Station 
Place the charging station in the selected installation location and 

connect the power adapter.

(1)

to keep at least 20 cm of space between charging station and 
wall.

(2)

20cm

INSTALLING STORM3 EN
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Installation of Charging Module

During installation, place the charging module into 
the installation slot with the arrow mark on the 

(1)

(2)

(3)

Install on a lawn： 

(3)
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INSTALLING STORM3 EN

Install Indoors:

1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 

52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 

68 69 70



>47cm

>80cm

INSTALLING STORM3 EN

Installing Extended Base Plate For Charging Station
Place the extended base plate directly in front of the charging station, making sure it lines up with the station’s front end and sits tightly against it.
Depending on the actual installation site, choose one of the following methods to secure the extended base plate for charging station:
1) 

2)

3)

(1)

(2)

CAUTION:

1)

after moving and 
set the end point to the new position of the charging station.
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Automatic Charging

than 20%) during operation, the mower will automatically go back to the charging station for recharge.

The mower can be recharged  through pressing the HOME+OK button on the mower or click “recharge” on the App to back charging 
station.

How To Charge ?

 First Charging

mower should be placed into the charging station to ensure that the charging pad on the lawn mower is in good contact with the 
charging strip on the charging station, and the charging indicator light on the charging station will light up. 

INSTALLING STORM3 EN
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Turn on STORM

WARNING:

Do not charge if the lawn mower, power supply, charging station, or power outlet is damaged.

for charging, the lawn mower will return to the charging station and will not charge until the temperature drops to a safe threshold. If the 

charging station until the temperature drops to a safe threshold.

INSTALLING STORM3 EN
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4.1 Getting the App 

(1) (2)

Note:

before the use of lawn mower. To ensure successful installation, please scan the QR code 
to enter the App market and downloa App for installation. Register and log in after App 
installation. 

the App prompts. 

along with the continual optimization of the software version. 

4.2 Adding Devices
Open the App, add a device for the current account, and enable 
Bluetooth and positioning on your phone. 

Add devices via Bluetooth according to the App's instructions. 
During device addition, keep your phone as close as possible 
to successfully search for and add the lawn mower.

USING STORM

My Device

Add

EN

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

For Android For iPhone

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX
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4.3 Map Creation
The map consists of four map elements: mowing area, passage, No-Go zone, and recharge path.

areas, and the No-Go zone is used to delineate inaccessible areas within the mowing area, for example, the obstacles such as 

from the mowing area. 

(1)

(2)

(3)

<6m
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Add

(2)

(3)

(4)

Caution:

(1)

walls, houses, etc.

(1)

Creation And Limitation Of Mowing Area 

The mowing area delineates the actual mowing area of the lawn mower. 

Mapping Mowing area

Mowing area No-Go Zone Passage Recharge-Path
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1)

the lawn, and during mapping, the distance 
between the person and lawn mower should 
be less than 6m. 

Remotely control the lawn mower, walk along 

situations:   

or equal to 1 cm, it’ s advisable to maneuver the 

a neat border, which will facilitate a complete 

< 1cm

< 6m

(2)

(3)
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2)

3)

fence that notably varies in height from the lawn 
level, it's advisable to keep the mower at least 5 

-
sion and potential damage to the mower during 
turning maneuvers.

border at a distance greater than 10 cm from the 

> 5cm

> 10cm
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When you remotely control the lawn mower to a 
place where turning is required, maintain the lawn 

When mapping a mowing area, maintain the width of 
mowing area greater than 1.5m, and it is not 

smoothly. 

-

number of separate lawns, repeat this step. 

< 90°

> 90°

> 90°

> 90°

(4)

(1)

(2)

CAUTION：
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Creation And Limitation Of No-Go zones 

When colliding with an obstacle, the lawn mower will move back appropriately and change direction to stay away from the obstacles. 

CAUTION: 

No-go zone

Mowing area Passage Recharge-Path
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Creation And Limitation Of Passage

passage. 

CAUTION: 

We should choose a passage that allows the lawn mower to pass smoothly. When creating a passage, we should cause the lawn mower move 

passage to prevent the mower from getting stuck during operation.

>80cm

Passage

Mowing area No-Go zone Passage Recharge-Path

2
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(4)

(3)

can be appropriately overlapped.

(5)
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CAUTION: 

to the charging station accurately. 

Creation And Limitation Of Recharge Path

Recharge-Path

Mowing area No-Go Zone Passage
2
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1m

10cm
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when you are creating an area, it is advisable to erase the path 
through undo operation when you attempt to erase the wrong 

Undo

created region, for example, increasing the area of your lawn/-

(1)

(2)

CAUTION：

Save Map

USING STORM EN

Add Modify
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USING STORM EN

draw boundaries of the mowing area.

operations.

Automatic Mapping

Cancel operation Revocation path

AUTO

(1)

(2)

Set as destination

Cancel operation

Pause

Manual
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machine.

Do not manually move the mower during automatic mapping, as this may cause errors in the map data.

modify the map upon completion of the automatic mapping.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Notes：

USING STORM EN

End Auto-Mapping

Cancel operation

Manual
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(1)

(2)

CAUTION:

charged, will automatically return to the previous location for lawn mowing. 

Introduction To Mowing Path 

CAUTION:
(1)

USING STORM EN

and pausing mowing, returning to charging station, and resolving abnormalities. 

4.4 Daily Mowing
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On the lawn mower’ s button panel, press 
the Mow +OK button in sequence advance, the lawn mower will 

mow at the scheduled time. 

Cancel

(2)(1) (3)

station for recharge. Once fully charged, the machine will check if the scheduled task time is still active. If yes, the mower will resume mowing 

You can view in real time the mowing progress on the App. 

(2)

(3)
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Press the red button STOP on the button panel of lawn mower, or click the Pause button on the App. 

Pause Mowing

STOP

CAUTION:

1)

(1)
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Continuing Mowing 

1)

(2)
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Press HOME+OK on the button panel of lawn mower in sequence, or click Home on the App. 

Returning To The Charging Station 
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will no longer be red.

clear the anomaly.

Release The Abnormal State 
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CAUTION:

mower operation, you can also: 

View and change the work settings of lawn mower (map management, scheduled tasks, mowing parameter settings, etc.) 

Activate the visual obstacle avoidance function so that the lawn mower can visually recognize and avoid obstacles during automatic 
mowing. 

-
ance function is activated during the automatic mowing process. 

Manage the permissions relating to the lawn mower.

4.5 Other Functions

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)
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You can set a scheduled task for the lawn mower, and the lawn 
mower will automatically mow according to the scheduled time. 

Scheduled Task

creating a new map, you can also add, modify, and delete areas 
on a created map. 

Map Management

More
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mower, you can set mowing related parameters on the App, such 
as mowing height, mowing angle, preset mowing mode, etc. 

Mowing Parameter Settings 

mower can accurately identify low obstacles in front during 
automatic mowing, we have turned on the visual obstacle avoidance 

enable visual obstacle avoidance when mowing at night, as this may 
lead to a poor visual recognition. 

Visual Obstacle Avoidance

Lawn mower settings
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during mowing process, we provide the patch mowing function. 

obstacle avoidance, the lawn mower will automatically return to 

patch mowing function is enabled. 

Patch Mowing 

Lawn mower Settings

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX-XX-XX

Find The Device

lost. 

CAUTION: 

Find My Mower

USING STORM EN

Storm Series by Am Robots
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When working on a rainy day, the lawn mower will make judgment 
through a rain sensor, determine whether to continue mowing on 
the rainy day based on your settings on the App. By default, the 
lawn mower will not work on rainy days and would return to the 
charging station. The lawn mower, however, will continue mowing 
in the next time period with scheduled tasks, or after the user 
manually triggers the mowing operation. 

Rainy Day Working

It is recommended to maintain the default option, that is, No Mowing on 

to skid. Do not operate the lawn mower in harsh weather such as thun
derstorms. 

CAUTION: 

Mowing Setting

USING STORM EN

Rainy Day Mowing
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Device Sharing

lawn mower. 

The account of initially bound device is the administrator of the lawn mower, who can share the device's usage permission with 
other accounts, for example, your family members. 

Other users without shared device usage permission cannot connect to the lawn mower and to view the operations. 

The administrator can manage the permissions currently shared. 

Device sharing

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Settings
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order to enjoy a better experience of the features, we suggest that 

 

settings. 

parameters, and scheduled tasks, other than permission related data. 

station. Prior to the operation, move your lawn mower to the charging 
station. 

for help.

CAUTION: 

Firmwarae Version

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Firmware Upgrade

The lawn mower is in a place with good WiFi networking condition 

You can view the update progress in the app.

(1)

Do not shut down during upgrade. (2)

CAUTION: 

1) 

SettingsMore
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10cm

recognition, and collision avoidance by bumper, covers a detection range in multiple directions and large angle, and can develop 

When detecting an obstacle in front during operation in the mowing area, the lawn mower will avoid the obstacle along a path at 
least 10cm away, and then return to the original mowing track to continue working. 

4.6 Obstacle Avoidance 

(1)

CAUTION：

avoidance switch of the lawn mower, otherwise it 

normal operation. 

(2)

USING STORM EN

When the lawn mower cannot pass through the 
passage or recharge path due to obstacles, it will 
stay in place and wait for the obstacles to be 
removed before movement or continue to work in 
the barrier-free zone, depending on the actual 
condition.
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5.1 Lighting Guidance
Indicator Light

Blue light always on                      Normal operating state or in sleep state 

Green light breathing                      The mower is being charged at the charging station but not fully charged.

Green light always on                      The mower is fully charged on the charging station 

Red light always on                      An abnormal event occurred with the mower 

White light breathing                            The mower is being upgraded 
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1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 

52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 

68 69 70



Lighting For The Button Panel

When you press Mow but not OK button 

or press HOME but not OK button 

or when an abnormal event that you can restore on your 
own occurs on the lawn mower  
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The lawn mower will provide sound reminder in case of any state change, and the lawn mower may have abnormalities when the 

5.2 Sound Reminder

Lighting For The Charging Station  

Indicator light for

the charging station mower is not being charged at the station 

mower is being charged at the station 

Blue light always on 

The charging station is neutral

Green light always on
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extend lawn mower life. All cleaning and replacement operations must follow the maintenance recommendations provided by AM 
ROBOTS. 

completely.

sensor. (Cleaning frequency should be increased in the case of rainy days or muddy ground). 

before daily mowing in the morning. 

6.1 Frequency Of Maintenance 
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

MAINTENANCE6 EN

1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 

52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 

68 69 70



To prevent damage to electronic components, do not directly wash the lawn mower or charging station with a high-pressure water gun. 

Housing of mower: Clean the exterior of lawn mower thoroughly with a soft brush or cloth. Alcohol, gasoline, acetone, or other 
corrosive/volatile solvents cannot be used for cleaning, as these substances may damage the appearance and internal structure of the 
lawn mower. 

Charging station:
extension cables of the charging station and connecting components of power supply must not be blocked. The charging station must be 

The conductive pins of charging station: 

1)

shocks.

2) Wipe the conductive pins with a soft cloth or paper towel dipped in alcohol.

3)

4)

Chassis and blade disc: 

1)

2) 

3) Wash the blade disc and chassis with a water pipe (Do not wash directly with a high-pressure water gun) or brush them with a soft 
brush. 

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

6.2 Lawn Mower Cleaning  
(1)

(2)
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4) Check the blade disc for free rotation, while check the blades for free movement on the blade shaft and for obvious damages.

1) Turn the mower on its side (note: avoid placing it upside down) and use a plastic scraper to remove mud or other objects from the wheel 

The LiDAR, camera, and rain sensor should be cleaned as follows:

1)

2)

3)

CAUTION:

Do not reuse screws as aging screws may cause serious safety accidents.

6.3 Replacement Of Consumables 

Replacing The Blade

(7)

(8)

MAINTENANCE6 EN

1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 

52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 

68 69 70



Do not reuse screws as aging screws may cause serious safety accidents.

Remove screws and blades. 

Method Of Replacing Blades 

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)
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(5)  
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(1)

(2)

(3)
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heat, and direct sunlight. 

CAUTION:

Connect the plug and tighten all screws. 

(4)

(5)

(6)
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Basic Information

Name

Product Series

Net Weight

Charging Station 
Dimensions

Charging Station Weight

Package Weight

748mm x 575mm x 388mm

3.5kg

28kg

730mm x 508mm x 338mm 

17kg 18kg

STORM Series

Mowing Parameters

Mowing Size Up to 2000㎡ Up to 5000㎡ Up to 6500㎡ 

Brand STORM (By AM ROBOTS)

Cutting Height 30-85mm

Up to 300㎡/h

Management 60 90 120

SPECIFICATIONS7 EN
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Mowing Time on 
One Full Charge

Charging Time

Mowing Area per Charge Up to 700㎡ per charge Up to 1000㎡ per charge

(20-80%)， ，
(20-80%)，
(0-100%)，

(20-80%)，
(0-100%)，(20-80%)， ，

Working Conditions 

Mowing Parameters

Working Temperature

Storage Temperature

Charging Temperature ，

Discharging Temperature

＜60dB(A)

，

，

，

Drive Method

Positioning & Navigation

3D LiDAR & Triple Camera 
& Bumper

Name

SPECIFICATIONS7 EN
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Cellular Network

America：

：

LTE TDD: B38/40/41

Connectivity

Blade

Name

Nominal Voltage

System over voltage, and over-charge protection

18VDC

13Ah / 18V 17.5Ah / 18V

5

Connectivity

Bluetooth® Frequency Range 2402.0–2480 MHz

WiFi Frequency 2.4GHz ~2.4835GHz / 5.1GHz ~5.85GHz

Method APP adjustment

13Ah/234Wh 17.5Ah/315Wh

SPECIFICATIONS7 EN
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1)

environmental factors.
2)

Others

：

Name

Input Voltage 100–240 VAC, 50~60Hz

21V DC/ 6A

100-240 VAC,50~60Hz

21V DC/ 6A

Power Supply 

Charging Station 

Cloud Backup

SPECIFICATIONS7 EN

Dual map management
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Charge lawn mower on the charging station to charge, and 

The lawn mower is 
not charged on the 
charging station or 
automatically shuts 
down. 

WiFi connection fails 
for the lawn mower 

The charging station is not properly connected 
to the power supply .

The stains at the charging pad of the lawn 
mower connected to charging station result in 
poor contact. 

The lawn mower is too far from the router.

lawn mower is inconsistent with that used 
by the router.

Keep the lawn mower near the router. 

lawn mower and match the router frequency band through 
adjustment.

Connect the charging station to the power supply. 

temperature.   

Troubleshooting

The lawn mower fails 

Solution

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)
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Keep the lawn mower in an area with good 4G network signal. 

.

mower

My App can't 
connect to the lawn 
mower 

You are not an administrator, and the 
administrator does not share usage 
permission with you .

The place where the lawn mower is located 
has poor 4G network signal .

4G data limit reached.

The lawn mower is shut down.

The lawn mower shows network 
abnormality .

Check the lawn mower for network connection, such as whether 

normal. 

Contact the administrator to share usage permissions .

for the lawn mower 

Solution

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Keep close to the lawn mower within 6 meters as much as 
possible.

To avoid bluetooth disconnection during mapping, keep the 
phone and mower away from large obstacles, such as trees, 
high walls, houses, etc.

The lawn mower 
cannot return to or 

station normally. 

The lawn mower 
remotely controlled 

respond during 
mapping 

The charging station deployed and the 
created recharge path do not comply with 
regulations. 

There are obstacles on the charging station or 
recharge path. 

The emergency stop button is pressed down, 
causing the failure of lawn mower to be 
automatically recharged .

Someone is standing in front of the charging 
station when the mower is leaving. 

The mower is not well positioned.

A too large distance from the lawn mower 
results in unstable Bluetooth signal .

There are large and high obstacles between 
them during mapping process. 

The charging station should be deployed with an unobstructed 
space of 0.5m on the left and right side, 2m in front. The recharge 
path should have a minimum width of 80cm, otherwise, the location 
of recharge path and charging station should be changed. 

Check for obstacles near the charging station and recharge path and 
if any, remove them. 

Release emergency stop state .

There should be no obstacles and people in front when the mower is 
leaving. 

Move the lawn mower back to the charging station and reposition it .

Solution

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)
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The lawn mower fails 
to accurately align 
with the charging 

The location of charging station is 
substantially moved after the map is 
created.  

sensor .

of the charging station. 

if any, wipe clean timely. 

The lawn mower 
cannot automatically 
mow the lawn

No mowing plan . Develop a suitable mowing plan on the App. 

Release emergency stop state .

The lawn mower will not go out to work by default as long as the 
rain sensor is triggered. You can change the rules on the App to 
enable mowing on rainy days. 

There is a prompt for 

lawn mower is moving 
on the passage 

The lawn mower fails 

according to the set 
schedule 

passage .

The passage does not comply with 
rules.

Emergency stop button is being pressed .

Rain sensor is being triggered.

Check for obstacles near the charging station and recharge path 
and, if any, remove them.

The passage should have the minimum width of 80cm and, if not, 

passage, the passage should not be directly constructed against 
the wall. 

Solution

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)
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The lawn mower 
shows positioning 

Due to manual operation, the mower is 

the mowing area or charging station. 

The mower’ s internal system shows a brief 
abnormality.

The lawn is too open to have any object of 
reference for the mower. 

charging station, and it will automatically restore its                  
positioning. 

STORM relies on LiDAR to detect features within a radius of 
25m from the center of the mower to assist in positioning. 
Check if the work area of the lawn mower meets the          

open yard to assist in positioning. 

Solution

The lawn mower has 
an irregular moving 

There are obstacles in the area, and the 
lawn mower is steering clear of them. 

The lawn mower will automatically adjust its movement 
mode and return to normal state. 

(1) (1&2)

(3)

(2)

(3)

The lawn is mowed 
unevenly 

The high and dense grass results in poor 

The blades have become dull after a long 
time of use.

The blade disc or blades cannot rotate 
normally due to blockage. 

Adjust the mowing height to a higher value, then gradually 
lower it to the desired height and cut grass in sequence. 

Replace the blades. 

Check the state of blade disc and clean it. 

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(3)
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The lawn mower 
cannot cut grass or 

rotating during 
mowing process 

The lawn mower does not mow until it 
reaches the mowing area. 

The lawn mower does not cut grass on 
the passage or recharge path. 

Overcurrent protection for mower motor. 

Other protective mechanisms are 
triggered (such as lifting, tilting, etc.) 

may have a too high current during operation or 

advisable to increase the mowing height or trim the lawn to 
below 10cm using other mowing tools. 

Check the alarm state of device and clear the alarm by 
following the instructions.

Solution

Some lawn areas are 
not mowed 

The obstacles in this area results in 

An abnormality occurs while the mower is 

mower goes back for charging. mowing task again. 

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The lawn mower is 
stuck 

The lawn mower cannot move because its 
wheels are stuck by long grass or mud. 

The wheels are trapped in a deep pit on the 
lawn. 

The soil in the trapped area is soft and the 
ground conditions are harsh 

Check the wheels and remove any debris stuck on them.

No-Go zones can be designed in this type of area for 
avoidance.  

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)(2)

(3)
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The lawn mower is Abnormalities occur to the lawn mower

Solution

during mowing process 
Blade passivation leads to increased 
cutting noise 

Abnormal damage to the blade disc 

Replace the blades. 

Check the condition of blade disc, and contact a 
professional to replace the damage ones. 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

The lawn mower Turn on visual obstacle avoidance 
at night 

When the lawn mower is working at night, the visual 

of the lawn mower. 

The lawn mower has a 

dense grass, steep slopes, etc.)

(such as using power mode, etc.) 

(1)

(2)

I have authorized the 
lawn mower to upload 

I did not see its location 
on the map on the [Find 
My Device] page 

has to upload GPS. 

Network data is required for GPS 
information uploading, and the lawn 
mower shows network abnormality. 

Check the lawn mower for network connection, such as 

normal.
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch des Mähers sorgfältig durch, um die Anweisungen zu verstehen. 

unter www.am-robots.com/storm/.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie durch das Befolgen der Anweisungen und Warnhinweise in der Betriebsanleitung die Risiken 
verringern können, jedoch nicht alle Risiken ausschließen können. Der Betreiber oder Benutzer ist für alle Unfälle oder Gefahren 

drahtlosen Systemen.

Arbeitsbereich des Rasenmähers aufgestellt werden: Achtung, automatischer Rasenmäher! Halten Sie sich von der Maschine 
fern und beaufsichtigen Sie Ihre Kinder. 

Wenn der Rasenmäher von Hand gewendet werden muss, ist er auszuschalten und auf eine weiche, trockene Matte oder ein 

1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitsregeln

DESICHERHEITSHINWEISE1
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(12)

1) 

2) 

(11)

Um den Rasenmäher zu bewegen

 Heben Sie den Mäher mit beiden Händen vorne und hinten an. Den vorderen Stoßfänger nicht direkt anheben. 

-
schäden und Unfälle zu vermeiden.

(10)

DESICHERHEITSHINWEISE1

STOP
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

1.2  Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Einbau

brennbaren Materialien aufstellen. 

Um das Risiko einer Beschädigung des Netzteils zu verringern und einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, stellen Sie das Netzteil nicht 

Um Schäden am Netzteil zu vermeiden und die Gefahr von Stromschlägen durch Kondensation zu verringern, sollte das Netzteil gekap-
selt sein. 

Um die elektrische Sicherheit zu gewährleisten, muss die Ladestation mit Haushaltsstrom und nicht mit Industriestrom versorgt werden.

1.3 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Benutzung 

Nähe oder unter den Rasenmäher.

-

Um Unterbrechungen durch eindringendes Wasser in den Rasenmäher zu vermeiden, ist es nicht ratsam, den Rasenmäher zu betreiben, wenn 
der Rasensprenger im Arbeitsbereich nicht in Betrieb ist. 

-
stoß mit solchen Gegenständen die Klingen beschädigen und zu Sachschäden führen kann.

wenn er eingeschaltet ist.

niemals in einer Umgebung, die außerhalb des geeigneten Bereichs liegt. 

DESICHERHEITSHINWEISE1
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(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

1.4 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Lagerung
Batteriespeicher :

Lagerung des Mähers :

（ ）

Batterie beschleunigt. 

aufgeladen werden.

ziehen.

（ ）

Batterie führen können. Während der Lagerung sollten die Komponenten von Wärmequellen und Chemikalien ferngehalten werden. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE1 DE
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(1)

(2)

1.5 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Handhabung

Längerer Kontakt mit direktem Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden. 

(7)

Rasenmäher und an der Ladestation ausgeschaltet und mit einem Baumwolltuch gereinigt werden.  

(1)

(2)

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE1 DE
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2.1 Kennenlernen des Systems

gerecht zu werden.

Mähbereich

Ladestation

Sperrbereich

Durchgang

Ladeweg

KENNENLERNEN DES STORM2 DE

1

3

2

4

5

7

6

7

2

3

4

5

6 1
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ORM

Inbusschlüssel 

2.2 Verpackungsliste

KENNENLERNEN DES STROM2 DE
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE
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2.3 Überblick über den STORM

Ansicht von hintenAnsicht von oben 

Rad Ladestation

KENNENLERNEN DES STROM2 DE

Anzeigeleuchte

Stoßfänger

Dreifach-Kamera 
(optional)

Regensensor

LiDAR-Sensor

Mähen
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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Anzeigeleuchte

Ansicht von unten Übersicht Ladestation

Schutzabdeckung

Batteriefach

Kammzähne

Lademodul

für Ladestation

Netzadapter

Ladeanschluss

Nagelloch
Anti-Clog-
Scheibe

Klinge

KENNENLERNEN DES STROM2 DE
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）
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(4)

(5)
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WARNUNG: Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch, bevor 
Sie den Rasenmäher in Betrieb nehme

WARNUNG:  Halten Sie während des Betriebs einen 
Sicherheitsabstand zur Maschine ein. Halten Sie 

-
geben

WARNUNG: Nicht auf der Maschine mitfahren.

WARNUNG: Schalten Sie den Rasenmäher aus, bevor 
Sie an der Maschine arbeiten oder sie anheben. 
Berühren Sie niemals das rotierende Messer.

2.4 Symbole und Kennzeichnungen
Einführung in die Symbole/Etiketten des Rasenmähers 

Schallleistungspegel, bestimmt durch die 
europäische Richtlinie für Außengeräusche.

-
malen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stellen Sie 

-
chen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen recycelt wird.

Klasse III

DC

KENNENLERNEN DES STROM2 DE

58

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE
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Durch eine Sicherung ersetzen, die der Nennleistung 
entspricht.

Durch eine Sicherung ersetzen, die der Nennleistung 
entspricht.

-

Durch eine der Nennleistung entsprechende Sicherung 
ersetzen.

setzen Sie sie keiner Hitzequelle aus.

entsorgt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie 

recycelt wird.

Batterie nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

Recycelbare Kennzeichnung.

T3.15A

T2A

Einführung in die Symbole/Etiketten der Ladestation Einführung in die Batteriekennzeichnung 

Konstruktion der Klasse II.

KENNENLERNEN DES STROM2 DE
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE
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3.1 Vorbereitung vor der Installation
Vorreinigung des Rasens

(1)

INSTALLATION DES ST3 DE
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(2)

(3)

(4)
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Ungeeignete Arbeitssituationen :

mehr als 45 % (24°).

keine Merkmale in einem Bereich mit 

einem LiDAR). 

einem schmalen Bereich von weniger 
als 1,5 m Breite innerhalb der Rasen-

-
alien auf der Grasnarbe, wie z.B. Glas 

-

-

die nicht entfernt werden kann.

INSTALLATION DES ST M 3 DE

My Device

Add

>45%(24°)

<1.5m

1 2

3 4

R 25m
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3.2 Installation der Ladestation

INSTALLATION DES ST3 DE

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ladestation, 

beiden Seiten und 2 m vor der Ladesta-
tion hat, und die Ladestation sollte auch 
einen sanften Raum von 1,5 m um und 2 m 
vor der Ladestation haben, mit einem Nei-
gungswinkel von weniger als 5 °.

(1)

0.5m

0.5m

2m

1.5m<5°2m
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Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine geeignete Steckdose.(2)

Installation der Ladestation 

verbinden Sie den Netzanschluss der Ladestation mit dem 

müssen, verbinden Sie zuerst den Netzstecker mit dem 

(1)

empfohlen, einen Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zwischen 
Ladestation und Wand einzuhalten, um zu verhindern, dass Reg-
enwasser auf den LiDAR gelangt.

(2)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

20cm
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INSTALLATION DES ST M 3 DE

Installation des Lademoduls

Befestigungsschlitz und schließen Sie ihn an den 
Anschluss des Lademoduls an.

Befestigungsnut.

Befestigen Sie das Ladestationsmodul mit 
Befestigungsschrauben an der Ladestation.

(1)

(2)

(3)

Achtung: Richten Sie das Kabel bei der Befestigung direkt am Boden aus. 

： 

(3)
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INSTALLATION DES ST3 DE

anschließend die Kabel.
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INSTALLATION DES ST M 3 DE

und fest anliegt.

1) 

2) 

3)

(1)

(2)

Achtung:

1)

dem 

Sie sicher, dass diese mindestens 47 cm hoch und 85 cm breit ist (die Breite muss 

lassen sind).

(1)

>47cm

>85cm
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20 %) fällt. 

der App drücken.

 Erstes Laden
Der Rasenmäher kann nach längerer Lagerung einen niedrigen Akkuladestand aufweisen und sollte vor der Inbetriebnahme 
aufgeladen werden.

(1)
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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4.1 App erhalten

App zur Installation 
herunterzuladen. Registrieren Sie sich und loggen Sie sich nach der Installation der App ein.

(1)

(1) (2)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4

Hinzufügen

DE

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

My Device

Add

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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Der Mähbereich wird verwendet, um die Grenzen des Arbeitsbereichs des Mähers abzugrenzen. Der Durchgang wird verwendet, 
um zwei Mähbereiche miteinander zu verbinden, und die Sperrzone wird verwendet, um unzugängliche Bereiche innerhalb des 

-

(1)

(2)

(3)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

<6m
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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Hinzufügen

Achtung:

(1)

Erstellung und Abgrenzung der Mähzone 

Das Mähgebiet begrenzt den tatsächlichen Mähbereich des Rasenmäher.

Verbotene Zone

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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< 1cm

< 6m

1)

m betragen. 

entlang der Grenze des Mähbereichs gehen 
und die Grenzlinie auf der Grundlage der 
folgenden Situationen zeichnen: 

Wenn der Höhenunterschied zwischen den 
Bereichen innerhalb und außerhalb der Rasenk-
ante kleiner oder gleich 1 cm ist, ist es ratsam, 
den Rasenmäher etwas über die Grenze hinaus 
zu manövrieren, um eine saubere Grenze zu 
ziehen, die ein vollständiges Mähen entlang der 

(2)

(3)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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2)

3)

Höhe deutlich von der Rasenhöhe abweicht, ist 
es ratsam, den Mäher beim Abstecken der 
Begrenzung mindestens 5 cm von der Rasenk-
ante entfernt zu halten. Dadurch wird das Risiko 
einer Kollision und einer möglichen Beschädi-

Wenn der Rasen erhöht ist und die Begrenzung-
slinie ein starkes Gefälle aufweist, ist es ratsam, 
die Begrenzungslinie mehr als 10 cm von der 
Rasenkante entfernt zu setzen, um zu verhindern, 
dass der Mäher über die Begrenzungslinie fällt.

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

> 5cm

> 10cm
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Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)
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77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



-
-

haben, wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt.

Vorsicht：

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

< 90°

> 90°

> 90°

> 90°

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



> 90°> 90°

-
-

und Stühle. 

Achtung: 

(1)

(4)

(5)

Verbotene Zone Passage

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Anlegen und Abgrenzen einer Schneise

Achtung: 

(1)

Mahbereich Verbotene Zone

2

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

>80cm

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Um einen störungsfreien Betrieb der Mähmaschine zu gewährleisten, ist es ratsam, einen gewissen Abstand zwischen der Sperr-
-

(4)

(3)

-
(5)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Achtung: 

Die Ladestation dieses Rasenmähers kann in Innenräumen aufgestellt werden, um die Lebensdauer des Rasenmähers und der 
Ladestation zu verlängern. Wenn der Rasenmäher nicht innerhalb der Grenzen des Mähbereichs verwendet wird, ist es ratsam, einen 
Ladepfad einzurichten, damit der Rasenmäher genau zur Ladestation zurückkehren kann. 

Einrichtung und Abgrenzung der Ladestrecke

(1)

Mähbereich
2

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



(4)

(5)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

1m

10cm

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



-

Rückgängigmachen zu löschen, wenn Sie versuchen, den falschen 

Rückgängig machen 

Wenn Sie versuchen, die Grenzen eines neu erstellten Gebiets ger-

vergrößern, ist es ratsam, die Grenzen des Gebiets durch 

Liniensegments sollte größer als 1 m sein. 

Aber Vorsicht：

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Mehr hinzufügenÄndern

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Der Mäher scannt automatisch die Umgebung und zeichnet intelligent die Grenzen des Mähbereichs.

Vorgang abbrechen Widerrufspfad

AUTO

(1)

(2)

Vorgang abbrechen

Pause

Manueller Modus

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Manueller Modus

：

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Vorgang abbrechen

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Achtung:

Einführung in die Mähroutine 

Achtung:

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Stoppen des Mähens, Rückkehr zur Ladestation und Behebung von Störungen. 

4.4 Tägliches Mähen

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



 Klicken Sie in der App auf die Drücken Sie auf dem Bedienfeld des Rasen- Wenn ein Mähplan eingestellt 
wurde, mäht der Rasenmäher zur 

BestätigenAbbrechen

08：00 12：00

M W

(2)(1) (3)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Datum einstellen

Uhrzeit einstellen

Endzeit

107

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Mähen unterbrechen

STOP

Achtung:

1)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

108

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



1)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



XXXXXXXX

-

-
-

zu löschen.

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Achtung:

Berechtigungen für den Rasenmäher verwalten.

Werkseinstellungen des Rasenmähers wiederherstellen.

4.5 Andere Funktionen

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Sie können für den Rasenmäher eine geplante Aufgabe 
festlegen, und der Rasenmäher mäht dann automatisch zu der -

-

ändern und löschen.

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Mehr

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



können, können Sie in der App Mähparameter wie Mähhöhe, 
Mähwinkel, voreingestellter Mähmodus usw. einstellen. 

Mähparameter-Einstellungen

Um eine präzise Hindernisvermeidung zu gewährleisten, damit der 
Rasenmäher während des automatischen Mähens niedrige 
Hindernisse vor dem Gerät genau erkennen kann, haben wir den 

Visuelle Hindernisvermeidung

Mäheinstellungen

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Visuelle Hindernisvermeidung

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Um das Auslassen von Mäharbeiten zu reduzieren und die 

Rasenmäher nach dem Mähen eines bestimmten Bereichs 
automatisch in den ausgelassenen Bereich zurück, sofern die 

Flächiges Mähen

Mäheinstellungen

Sie ihn verloren haben

Achtung: 

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX-XX-XX

Storm Series by Am Robots

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Rasenmäher mit Hilfe eines Regensensors, ob er das Mähen an 

Regentagen nicht arbeiten und zur Ladestation zurückkehren. Der 

Aufgaben oder nach manueller Auslösung des Mähvorgangs durch 
den Benutzer weiter.

Arbeiten an Regentagen

Achtung: 

Mäheinstellungen

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Das Konto des ursprünglich gebundenen Geräts ist der Administrator des Rasenmähers, der die Nutzungsberechtigung des 

Andere Benutzer, die keine gemeinsame Nutzungsberechtigung für das Gerät haben, können sich nicht mit dem Rasenmäher 

Der Administrator kann die derzeit freigegebenen Berechtigungen verwalten.

(1)

(2)

(3)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

Mehr

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Wiederherstellen auf Werkseinstellungen 

Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen an. 

zur Ladestation.

zu erhalten.

Achtung: 

Firmware-Upgrade

-
ware-Updates zu suchen. 

Achtung: 

1) 

Mehr

Mehr

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



persönliche Sicherheit zu schützen.

Wenn der Rasenmäher während des Betriebs im Mähbereich ein Hindernis vor sich erkennt, weicht er dem Hindernis mit einem 

4.6 Hindernisvermeidung

(1)

We n n d e r  Ra s e n mä h e r  a u fg r u n d vo n  

tatsächlichen Bedingungen. 

：

len Erkennungsfehlern kommen kann, die den nor

(2)

VERWENDUNG DES STROM 4 DE

10cm

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

Einschalten des 

Warnung:

（ ）

(1)

(4)

(5)

INSTALLATION DES ST  3 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



5.1 Lichtlenkung
Anzeigeleuchte

Blaues Licht atmend

Blaues Licht immer an 

Grünes Licht atmend

Grünes Licht immer an 

Rotes Licht leuchtet immer

Weißes Licht atmend

Wird eingeschaltet

Normaler Betriebszustand 

Mäher wird an der Ladestation aufgeladen, ist aber nicht vollständig aufgeladen 

Beim Mäher ist eine Störung aufgetreten  

AKUSTISCH-OPTISCHE BERATUNG5 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Tasten beleuch tung

oder wenn eine Störung am Mäher auftritt, die Sie selbst behe-
ben können.

AKUSTISCH-OPTISCHE BERATUNG5 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Behandlungsmethoden zu erhalten. 

5.2 Warnton

Beleuchtung der Ladestation

Ladestation 
Die Ladestation ist eingeschaltet, aber der Rasen-
mäher wird nicht an der Ladestation aufgeladen. 

Die Ladestation ist eingeschaltet und der 
Rasenmäher wird an der Ladestation geladen. 

AUS

Blaues Licht leuchtet immer 

Grünes Licht leuchtet immer

AKUSTISCH-OPTISCHE BERATUNG5 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Rasenmähers zu gewährleisten und seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern. Alle Reinigungs- und Austauscharbeiten müssen gemäß 

-

-

Um Arbeitsstörungen des LiDAR zu vermeiden, ist es bei feuchtem Wetter ratsam, das LiDAR vor dem täglichen Mähen am 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

WARTUNG6 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



werden.

-
reiniger abgespritzt werden

innere Struktur des Rasenmähers beschädigen können.

-

durchzuführen:

1)

2)

3)

4) Mindestens alle zwei Wochen reinigen.

1)

2) Sie können das Chassis sehen, wenn Sie den Rasenmäher auf die Seite kippen. Legen Sie den Mäher auf ein weiches Kissen, bevor Sie ihn 
umdrehen.

3)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

6.2 Reinigung des Rasenmähers
(1)

(2)
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4)

1) -

Der LiDAR, die Kamera und der Regensensor sollten wie folgt gereinigt werden: 

1)

2)

3)

Vorsicht:

Konsequenzen selbst tragen. 

die Rotation der Klingen Handverletzungen verursachen können. 

(1)

(4)

auszutauschen. Alle fünf Messer und ihre Schrauben sollten gleichzeitig gewechselt werden. 

6.3 Austausch von Verbrauchsmaterial 

Auswechseln der Messer

(7)

(8)
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Die fünf Schrauben mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher lösen.

Schrauben und Messer abnehmen. 

Vorgehensweise beim Messerwechsel 

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)
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(5)  
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Die 6 Schrauben des Batteriefachs mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher lösen.

(1)

(2)

(3)

Auswechseln der Batterie
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Achtung:

(1)

(4)

(5)

Nehmen Sie den Akku heraus und ersetzen Sie ihn 
durch einen neuen.

Stecken Sie den Stecker ein und ziehen Sie alle 
Schrauben fest.

(4)

(5)

(6)
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN7 DE

3.5kg

28kg

17kg 18kg

Bis zu 2000㎡ Bis zu 5000㎡ Bis zu 6500㎡ 

30-85mm

Bis zu 300㎡/h

60 90 120

Informationen

Model

Produkt Serien

Abmessungen der Ladestation

Marke

Schnitthöhe

mehrerer Zonen

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN7 DE

Up to 700㎡ pro Ladung Bis zu 1000㎡ pro ladung

(20-80%)， ，
(20-80%)，
(0-100%)，

(20-80%)，
(0-100%)，(20-80%)， ，

，

＜60dB(A)

，

，

，

3D-LiDAR, KI-Kamera und Stoßfänger 3D LiDAR & Kamera 
und Stoßfänger

45%(24°)

Arbeitsbedingungen

Wasserdichtigkeitsklasse

Hindernisvermeidung

Model

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



Klingen
Anzahl der Klingen

System

eines Messerscheibe

SPEZIFIKATIONEN7 DE

Model

America：

：

Lithium-Ionen-Batterie

5

2.4GHz ~2.4835GHz / 5.1GHz ~5.85GHz

13Ah/234Wh 17.5Ah/315Wh

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 

109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 

125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 

133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140



1)

variieren.
2)

Sonstiges

Anmerkung：

Die oben genannten Parameterdaten, die auf dem Labor basieren, dienen nur als Referenz. (1)

Model

Stromzufuhr

Ladestation

SPEZIFIKATIONEN7 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 
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Laden Sie den Rasenmäher an der Ladestation auf und 

an der Ladestation 
nicht aufgeladen oder 
schaltet sich automa
tisch ab. 

Die Ladestation ist nicht richtig mit dem 
Stromnetz verbunden .

Ladestation angeschlossenen Rasenmähers 
führen zu einem schlechten Kontakt. 

Batterieschutz .

Batterie überentladen .

Der Rasenmäher ist zu weit vom Router entfernt.

-
quenzband stimmt nicht mit dem des Routers 
überein.

Halten Sie den Rasenmäher in der Nähe des Routers. 

vom Rasenmäher unterstützt wird, und passen Sie das 

Schließen Sie die Ladestation an das Stromnetz an. 

reinigen Sie es.  

Fehlersuche

Problem Mögliche Ursachen 

Akku schwach. 

Lösung

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

FEHLERSUCHE8 DE

71 72 73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 
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Stellen Sie den Rasenmäher in einem Bereich mit gutem 
4G-Netzwerksignal auf.

4G-Dienst in der App abonnieren.

Ich kann keine Verbind

herstellen. 

keine Verbindung 

herstellen.

Sie sind kein Administrator und der 
Administrator hat keine Nutzungsrechte 
für Sie. 

schlechtes 4G-Netzwerksignal. 

4G-Datenlimit erreicht.

Der Rasenmäher ist ausgeschaltet.

Der Rasenmäher zeigt eine Netzanomalie.

Kontaktieren Sie den Administrator, um die Nutzungsrechte zu 
teilen. 

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Bleiben Sie so nah wie möglich am Rasenmäher (6 Meter).

Rasenmäher von großen Hindernissen wie Bäumen, hohen 
Mauern, Häusern usw. fern.

nicht normal zur 

kehren oder diese 
verlassen. 

Die verwendete Ladestation und der erstellte 

auf dem Ladepfad. 

Der Not-Aus-Knopf betätigt wird, wodurch 
der Rasenmäher automatisch wieder 
aufgeladen wird. 

zu einem instabilen Bluetooth-Signal. 

und hohe Hindernisse zwischen ihnen.  

Die Ladestation sollte mit einem freien Raum von 0,5 m auf der linken 
und rechten Seite und 2 m vor der Station aufgestellt werden. Der 
Ladeweg sollte eine Mindestbreite von 85 cm haben (die Breite muss 

15 cm auf jeder Seite), andernfalls sollten der Ladeweg und die 
Ladestation versetzt werden.

ihn wieder auf.

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)
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an der Ladestation 
ausrichten.

verschoben. 

Radarsensor.

-
gen prüfen und ggf. rechtzeitig reinigen. 

kann den Rasen nicht 
Kein Mähplan. 

Laden Sie den Rasenmäher auf einen Akkustand von über 80% auf. 

-

Mähen an Regentagen zu ermöglichen. 

dem Weg zum 

eingestellten 

Der Mäher erkennt Hindernisse in der 

Der Not-Aus-Schalter gedrückt wird .

Schwacher Akku.

Der Regensensor wird ausgelöst .

Die Mindestbreite des Durchgangs sollte 85 cm betragen (mehr als die 

Durchgang angrenzen, ist es empfolen, den Durchgang nicht direkt an 
der Wand anzulegen.

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)
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85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 
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eine abnormale 
Position.

manuellen Bedienung außerhalb der 
Begrenzung und nicht auf dem Mähbereich 
oder der Ladestation. 

Das interne System des Mähers zeigt eine 
kurzzeitige Störung an.

einen Bezugspunkt hätte. 

Der Rasenmäher kann mit der Handfernbedienung innerhalb 
des Mähbereichs bewegt werden oder auf der Ladestation 

Der verwendet LiDAR, um Merkmale in einem Radius von 
25 m um den Mittelpunkt des Mähers zu erkennen und die 

unterstützen. 

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

sich in bestimmten denen der Rasenmäher ausweicht. 
Der Rasenmäher passt seinen Bewegungsmodus 

(1) (1&2)

(3)

(2)

(3)

schlechten Mähleistung. 

Die Klingen sind nach langem Gebrauch 
stumpf geworden.

normal drehen. 

Sie sie dann schrittweise auf die gewünschte Höhe ab und 
mähen Sie das Gras nacheinander. 

Die Messer austauschen. 

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(3)

FEHLERSUCHE8 DE
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Messer drehen sich 

nicht mehr. 

Der Rasenmäher mäht nicht, bis er den 
Mähbereich erreicht. 

Der Rasenmäher mäht kein Gras auf der 

Andere Schutzmechanismen werden 
ausgelöst (z.B. Anheben, Kippen etc.) 

Bei hohem und dichtem Gras kann es vorkommen, dass der Motor 
des Rasenmähers während des Betriebs zu viel Strom aufnimmt 

empfohlen, die Mähhöhe zu erhöhen oder den Rasen mit anderen 
Mähwerkzeugen auf weniger als 10 cm zu trimmen. 

Alarm, indem Sie die Anweisungen befolgen.

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

Einige Bereiche der 

Rasenmäher Aufgaben in diesem Bereich 

Laden zurück.

Bereiche nicht gemäht werden. Der Rasenmäher mäht dann 
gleichmäßig.

erneut, eine neue Mähaufgabe zu aktivieren. 

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(2)

(3)

(4)

bleibt stecken.
Der Rasenmäher kann sich nicht bewegen, 
weil die Räder durch langes Gras oder 

Die Räder stecken in einer tiefen Grube im 
Rasen fest.

Der Boden an der eingeklemmten Stelle weich 

anhaftenden Schmutz.

halten. 

um das Betreten zu vermeiden.   

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(3)
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still und der Summer 
Der Rasenmäher weist Anomalien auf.

versuchen Sie, die Alarme gemäß den Anweisungen zu beheben. Wenn der 

Problem Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

che auf. 
erhöhten Schneidgeräusch.

Abnormale Beschädigung der Messerplatte .

Die Messer austauschen. 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

Hindernissen nicht 

Nacht einschalten. 
Wenn der Rasenmäher nachts betrieben wird, sollte der 
Schalter für die visuelle Hindernisvermeidung ausgeschaltet 

normalen Betrieb des Rasenmähers beeinträchtigen. 

dauer.

Alterung der Batterie.

Gras, steile Hänge usw.)

Auswirkungen der verschiedenen 

Batterie austauschen.

(1)

(2)
hochzuladen, aber ich Netzwerkdaten werden zum Hochladen 

Rasenmäher zeigt eine Netzwerkanoma-
lie an. 

Das ist normal und Sie können die Seite aktualisieren. 

DEFEHLERSUCHE8
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1. Consignes de Sécurité
1.1 Règles générales de sécurité
1.2 Précautions d’installation
1.3 Précautions d’utilisation
1.4 Précautions de Stockage
1.5 Précautions lors de la manutention

SOMMAIRE

141

143

143

144

145

145

4. Utiliser votre STORM
4.1 Télécharger l’App 162

4.2 Ajouter des appareils 162

163

4.4 Tonte quotidienne 176

182

4.6 Evitement d’obstacles 

5. Guidage acousto-optique

189

5.1 Guidage lumineux 190

192

4.5 Autres fonctions

6.1 Fréquence de maintenance
6.2 Entretien de la tondeuse
6.3 Remplacement des consommables

193

194

195

7. Caractéristiques 200

8. Dépannage 204

6. Maintenance

3. Installez votre STORM
3.1 Préparation avant installation
3.2 Installer la station de charge
3.3 Mettre en charge et démarrer le STORM

152

155

160

2. Connaître votre STORM
2.1 Introduction au système
2.2 Contenu
2.3 Aperçu du STORM

146

147

148

2.4 Symboles et Logo 150
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147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Avant d'utiliser la tondeuse à gazon, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel pour vous assurer de comprendre les instructions. Veuillez 

-

1.1 Règles générales de sécurité

FRCONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ1

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(12)

1) 

2) 

(11)

(10)

FRCONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ1

STOP

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

1.2  Précautions d’installation

1.3 Précautions d’utilisation

FRCONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ1

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

1.4 Précautions de Stockage
Stockage de la batterie:

Stockage de la tondeuse:

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ1 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

1.5 Précautions lors de la manutention

-
-

(1)

(2)

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ1 FR
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147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 
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2.1 Introduction au système

pour alimenter la tondeuse à gazon.

-

Application

Zone interdite

1

3

2

4

5

7

6

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR

7

2

3

4

5

6 1
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195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 
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STORM *1 (La triple caméra est en option.) Station de charge *1 

Plaque d’extension pour 
station de charge *1

Module de charge *1

Adaptateur secteur *1 

Manuel Utilisateur *1 

de recharge *16 Clé hexagonale *1la station de recharge *4

Guide de Démarrage Rapide *1 

Kit de nettoyage *1 

Tournevis *1

2.2 Contenu

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



2.3 Aperçu du STORM

Vue ArrièreVue du haut

Entraînement 
des roues avant

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR

(optionnelle)

Capteur de pluie
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155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 
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Vue du dessous Aperçu de la Station de charge

Couvercle de 

Adaptateur secteur

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR
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AVERTISSEMENT: -
tion avant d'utiliser la tondeuse à gazon.

AVERTISSEMENT: 

-

AVERTISSEMENT: 

AVERTISSEMENT:
gazon avant de travailler dessus ou de sou-

en rotation.

2.4 Symboles et Logo
Introduction to Lawn Mower Symbols/labels

-

CC

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR

58
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147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 
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Veuillez consulter les consignes utilisateurs.

-

T3.15A

T2A

Introduction aux symboles/logo de la station de charge Introduction aux symboles/logo de la batterie

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE STORM2 FR
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155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 
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3.1 Préparation avant installation
Pré-nettoyage de la pelouse

(1)

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR
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(2)

(3)

(4)

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR
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Scénarios de tonte incorrects:

-
sants sur la pelouse, tels que le verre et les 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

>45%(24°)

<1.5m

1 2

3 4

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

R 25m
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155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 
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171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 
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(1)

1.5m<5°2m

0.5m

0.5m

2m

3.2 Installer la station de charge
Choisissez un emplacement d'installation approprié.

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR
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s'allumera.

(2)

Installation de la station de charge

connectez l'adaptateur secteur.

(1)

(2)

20cm

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR
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147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Installation du module de charge
(1)

(2)

(3)

Installation sur une pelouse： 

(3)

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



>47cm

>85cm

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

Installation de la plaque d’extension pour station de charge

1) 

2)

3)

(1)

(2)

Attention:

1)

(1)

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



3.3  Mettre en charge et démarrer le STORM

Comment mettre en charge ?

(1)

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Allumer le STORM

（ ）

(1)

(5)

INSTALLEZ VOTRE STORM 3 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



4.1 Télécharger l’App

Note:
(1)

(1) (2)

4.2 Ajouter des appareils
-

UTILISER VOTRE STORM 

Mon appareil

Ajouter

STORM 2000
XXXXXX

STORM 5000
XXXXXX

STORM 6500
XXXXXX

FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

(3)

<6m

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Ajouter

(2)

(3)

(4)

Attention:

(1)

(1)

Création et limite de la zone de tonte

Zone de tonte Zone interdite

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



1)

-
-

-

-

-

(2)

(3)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

< 1cm

< 6m

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



2)

3)

risques de collision et de dommages potentiels à 

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

> 5cm

> 10cm

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



< 90°
> 90°

(4)

(1)

(2)

Attention：

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Création et limite des zones interdites

Attention: 

(1)

(5)

Zone de tonte Zone interdite

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Création et limite de passage

Attention: 

>80cm

(1)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Zone de tonte Zone interdite

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



-(4)

(3)

(5)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Zone de tonte Zone interdite Passage

2

Attention: 

Création et limite du chemin de recharge

(1)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(5)

1m

10cm

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Annulation

(1)

(2)

Attention：

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Ajouter davatage

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Annuler l'opération Chemin de révocation

AUTO

(1)

(2)

Annuler l'opération

Pause

Manuel

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

：

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Fin du mappage automatique

Annuler l'opération

Manual

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

Attention:

zones de tonte. 

Introduction au chemin de tonte

Attention:
(1)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

4.4 Tonte quotidienne

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Commencer à tondre

-

Annuler

08：00 12：00

M

(2)(1) (3)

(2)

(3)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



l'application.

Mettre la tonte en pause

STOP

Attention:

1)

(1)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Reprendre la tonte

1)

(2)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Retourner à la station de recharge

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



XXXXXXXX

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Attention:

lors de la tonte automatique.

4.5 Autres fonctions

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Plus

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Paramètrer la tonte

pourrait entraîner une mauvaise reconnaissance visuelle.

Evitement des obstacles par détection visuelle

Paramètres de tonte

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Évitement d'obstacles visuel

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Tonte par zones

Paramètres de tonte
X 2

XXXXXXXXXXX

Détecter mon appareil

lorsque votre tondeuse est perdue.

Attention: 

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

Tonte de rattrapage

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Foncionnement par temps de pluie

Attention: 

Paramètres de tonte

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

(3)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

PLlus

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Restauration des paramètres d'usine

Attention: 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

CAUTION: 

1) 

PLlus

PLlus

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



10cm

4.6 Evitement d’obstacles 

(1)

Attention：

(2)

UTILISER VOTRE STORM FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



5.1 Guidage lumineux
Voyant lumineux

Voyant bleu clignotant

Voyant bleu allumé

Voyant rouge allumé

Voyant blanc clignotant

Allumage

Status de fonctionnement normal

Lorsque la tondeuse est en charge sur la station de charge mais n'est pas complètement chargée .

La tondeuse est complètement chargée sur la station de charge.

Une anomalie s’est produite

La tondeuse se met à jour

GUIDAGE ACOUSTO-OPTIQUE5 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Voyant du panneau de boutons

tondeuse à gazon

GUIDAGE ACOUSTO-OPTIQUE5 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Voyant pour la station de recharge

station de charge

GUIDAGE ACOUSTO-OPTIQUE5 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



6.1 Fréquence de maintenance 
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



pression.

tondeuse.

1)

2)

3)

4)

1)

2) （ ）

3) （ ）

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

6.2 Entretien de la tondeuse
(1)

(2)

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



4)

1)

1)

2)

3)

Attention:

(1)

6.3 Remplacement des consommables

Remplacement de la lame

(7)

(8)

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Méthodes de remplacement des lames

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(5)  

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



(1)

(2)

(3)

Remplacement de la batterie

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Attention:

(1)

(5)

(4)

(5)

(6)

MAINTENANCE6 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



CARACTÉRISTIQUES7 FR

㎡ ㎡ ㎡ 

30-85mm

㎡

60 90 120

Modèle

Poids de la Tondeuse

(Y compris la plaque d’extension)

Poids de la Station de Charge
(Y compris la plaque d’extension)

Tondeuse

Poids Total

Hauteur de Coupe

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



CARACTÉRISTIQUES7 FR

㎡ ㎡

， ，
，
，

，
，， ，

，

＜

，

，

，

Conditions de 

Tondeuse

Nuisance Sonores

Mode de conduite

Modèle

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



：

Europe：

5

Modèle

CARACTÉRISTIQUES7 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



1)

2)

NOTE：
(1)

CARACTÉRISTIQUES7 FR

Autre

Modèle

Station de Charge

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



se charge pas sur la 
station de charge ou 

.

choue pour la 

correctement.

entraînent un mauvais contact.

routeur.

Dépannage

La tondeuse ne 

Causes potentielles Solution

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



Mon application ne 

connecter à la 

autorisations d'utilisation.

Allumez la tondeuse à gazon et reconnectez-la.

normal.

Causes potentielles Solution

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



-

maisons, etc.

-
mentations.

automatiquement.

Causes potentielles Solution

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



station de charge lors de 

dans le passage.

consignes. -
-

Causes potentielles Solution

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



En ra ison d 'une ac t ion manue l le ,  la 

et n'est pas dans la zone de tonte ou sur la 

dans une pelouse trop large pour aider au positionnement.

Causes potentielles Solution

(1) ( )

(3)

(2)

(3)

La pelouse est tondu -(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(3)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



ne peut pas couper 

pendant le processus 

qu'elle n'a pas atteint la zone de tonte.

moteur de la tondeuse.

l'inclinaison, etc.).

Circonstance normale

Circonstance normale

suivant les instructions.

Causes potentielles Solution

pelouse ne sont pas 

-
tonte de rattrapage.

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(2)

(3)

(4)

La tondeuse est 

dans la pelouse.

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)
(2)

(3)

DÉPANNAGE8 FR

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210



gazon.
-

Causes potentielles Solution

produit pendant le 

disque de lame.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

par reconnaissance visuelle la nuit.

(utilisation du mode puissance, etc.).

Circonstance normale

Circonstance normale

(1)

(2)

FRDÉPANNAGE8

141 142 143 144 145 146 

147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 

155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 

163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 

171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 

179 180 181 182 183 184 185 186 

187 188 189 190 191 192 193 194 

195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 

203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210
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